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Land Allotted 10 Ex·Serricemen In
Madhya Pradesb

2662. SHRI G. C. DIXIT: Will Ihe Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to stale:

(a) whether land is being allotted to ex-servicemen in Di"ltricfs East and West of Nimad in Madhya Pradesh and if so, Ihe acreage of I,md allotted to them during the last two years and the number of ex·servicemen who were allotted laod ;

(b) the name. of the place.. where the land has been allOlt ed and Ihe hasis of this allolmenl ; and

(c) whether the Siale Governmenl also unoertake transfer of land belonging to ex·
servicemen frC'm one Diglrict to another and if so, the details regarding Ihe distribution of land In various districts as al~o the nAme~ (lr Iho~e DistriclS ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI M. R.
KR ISHNA) : (a) 10 (c). The informali"n is being oblained from Ihe Stale Govern·
ment and will be laid on Ihe Tuble of the House in d lie course.

Madhya Pradesb De.elopmeol
Scheme

2663. SHRI G. C. DIXIT: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer 10 the reply given to Un,tarred Questioo No.
47.10 C'n tl:e 21s1 Augu.,I. 196H and state:

(a) whether information regarding deve. lopmelll scbemos of Madhya Pradesh has
~in~c t.cen n .. ~eived from the Go .... ernment
of Madya Prau •• b ; and

(b) if so, the detuils thereof 7

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY AND MINISTER
0'" PLAN"'INO ISHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDHI): (ill Yes. Sir.

I b) A slalement i\ placed on Ihe Table or til,- H~u... [Plg"'1 In Llbrflry. Sf' No.
J l-l!)7'htJ1 •

National Cadet CorP! In Madbya
Pradesb

2664. SHRI G. G DIXIT: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state the amouDt proposed to be spent and already spenl during 1968-li9 on Ihe National Cadet Corps in Madhya Pradesh by the CeDtral Government and the State Government respecti ,ely 7

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI M. R.
KRISHNA): The eotire expenditure on NCC IS n,,! booked separately. Based on per capila cost of the planned cadet strength of NCC in Madhya Pradesh during 1968·69. the approximate expenditure by the Centlal Government and the State Government during Ihe year is expected to be Rs. 64.34 lakh' nnd Rs. 4747 lakhs respec-
livel". Approximate expenditure doriog 1968·69 by the Central and the Stale Governmeni is Rs 5897 lakhs and Rs. 43.51 lakhs respectively.
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Fresh Graduate Enginrers Recruited as Apprentice~ in Defence Factorks

2666. SHRI lENNETI VISWANA·
THAN: Wiil the Monister of DEFENCE be pleased to lay on the Table a statement showing:

(ai the number of fresh Graduate Engineers (Mechanicali recruited every year as Apprcnlices ror training in Hinduslan Aeronaulics Limited, Garuen Reach Workshops Ltd, C~klltta. Mazagaon Docks Ltd,
Bomb.,y, Pr"~" T001s Ltd., Secunderahad,
Bharat Earth Mnve" Ltd., Bangalore.
Ordnance Factories and Plants of the Heavy Engineering Corporation. Ranchi (Datia) ;

(b) the Qualifications required of such trainees and Ihe duration of trainin~ ;

(e) the value of stipend, paid;
(d) the procedure for selection (whe·

ther by e.amination or by interview) ;
(e) the dates of th. next examinatiolJs/

selectiolls to be made in 1969 and the pro·
cedure for givin& publidty to such exami·
nations/selc..:tlOns ; and

(f) the ,cope for ab,o.plion of the trainees in the defence ofRanisalions m(n·
lioned in part (a) abllve ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI L N.
MISHRA): (,Ii to (f) The informa. ;on is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House ii' soon as pos.ible.

B~port or Te~tl\t. to Burma

2667. SHRI P. C. ADICHAN
SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH:

SHRI VALMIKI
CHOUDHARY:

Will tho Mini,ter of FOREIGN
TRADE AND SUPPLY be pleased to

stale;
(a) whether a big order for export of

Indian textiles has heen secured recently from Burma;

(b) jf .0. the value of the order and the nature and extent of textiles to be exp0rled ; and

(c) to which mills the order has been a.&illned ?

THE DEPUTY Mlt'lISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE AND
SUPPLY (SHRI RAM SEWAK CHOW·
DHAR VI: (al to (cl. An mder worth about Rs. 3.98 erores " reported to have been secured by the Cot'on TeXliles Export Promotion Council for export of eotton textiles (y •• rn and cloth) to Burma. It Is for the Council to make allocution of this order to the Members of its Panel.

Cbalrmen or Rubber and Colr Board.

266H.
DAM:
TRADE
stale;

SHRI M~NGALATHUMA-

Will the Mtni'ter of FOREIGN
AND SUPPLY be pleased to

(,t) whelJ the term of the Chairman of the Rubber anJ Coir ooards expire:

(b) on how many occasions and ror wh.ch years non·officials were appointed to these lOp POSts In Keral" : and

(c) the mode of "Pl'llintment to such posts 7

THE nEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE AND
SUPPLY (SHRI RAM SEWAK CHOW-
DHARY): (a) The present lerm. of the Chairmen of the Rubber and Coir Board.
Will expire on 13th July. 1969 and lst AUlust, 1969 repectively.

(b) Non·official. were appointed on four occa.lon. as Ch.lrman, Rubber Board, betw""n the yea" 1947 to AuguII,
19~~.

No Don-official has ever been appointed to tbe posl of Chairman. Coir Bo4rd.

(c) The Chairman or the Rubber and Colr Board. i. IlppolDted by the Central Government In pursuan .. -e of Section 4(3)

